

No. 24-316

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, MAINE,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,  
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW  
MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,  
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,  
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KWAME RAOUL

*Attorney General*

*State of Illinois*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ\*

*Solicitor General*

ALEX HEMMER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SAMANTHA SHERMAN

*Assistant Attorney General*

115 S. LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60603

(312) 814-5376

jane.notz@ilag.gov

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Structure Of The Task Force Does Not Violate The Appointments Clause Because Task Force Members Serve As Inferior Officers Subordinate To The Secretary. ....	5
II. If Subsection (a)(6) Renders Task Force Members Principal Officers, It Should Be Severed.....	16
III. Enjoining Enforcement Of The Task Force’s Recommendations Would Negatively Impact Public Health Outcomes.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	16, 20
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	4, 19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	7, 14
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	5, 6, 10, 14, 15
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 17, 18, 20
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6

<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	3, 5, 7, 17, 20
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	7
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. Cal. Dep’t of Managed Health Care</i> , 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	12
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	3, 5, 16, 17
<b>Constitution, Statutes and Regulations</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	10
12 U.S.C. § 1 .....	14
§ 5491 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1003 .....	26, 27
§ 1144 .....	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 202 .....	3, 8, 9
§ 299 .....	3, 7, 8, 9

§ 299b-4 .....	3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17
§ 300gg-13 .....	1, 3, 10, 18, 19, 20
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 .....	11
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966, 80 Stat. 1610 .....	7, 8, 9, 18

### **Other Authorities**

<i>2023 Employer Health Benefits Survey, Sec. 10: Plan Funding</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Oct. 18, 2023)....	28
<i>Access to Preventive Services Without Cost-Sharing: Evidence from the Affordable Care Act</i> , Off. of the Assistant Sec’y for Plan. & Evaluation (Jan. 11, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5a8bducj">https://tinyurl.com/5a8bducj</a> .	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Background: The Affordable Care Act’s New Rules on Preventive Care</i> , Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (July 14, 2010), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mwhawnjr">https://tinyurl.com/mwhawnjr</a> .....	21, 22
Bendix, Aria, <i>Why Tuberculosis Cases Have Risen In Recent Years After Decades Of Decline</i> , NBC News (May 2, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr2a3sj7">https://tinyurl.com/mr2a3sj7</a> .....	26
Burke, Amy & Adelle Simmons, Off. of the Assistant Sec’y for Plan. & Evaluation, <i>Increased Coverage of Preventive Services With Zero Cost Sharing Under the Affordable Care Act</i> (June 27, 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4h5yynn timer">https://tinyurl.com/4h5yynn timer</a> .....	22

- Cooper, Gregory S., et al., *Cancer Preventive Services, Socioeconomic Status, and the Affordable Care Act*, 123(9) *Cancer* 1585 (Jan. 9, 2017).....24
- Corlette, Sabrina, *A World Without the ACA's Preventive Services Protections: The Impact of the Braidwood Decision*, Georgetown Univ., Health Pol'y Inst. (Apr. 18, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2p9xr6j2>.....21, 28
- FAQs About Affordable Care Implementation Part 51*, Dep't of Labor (Jan. 10, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/282nxzk2> .....24
- Fox, Jared B. & Frederic E. Shaw, *Clinical Preventive Services Coverage and the Affordable Care Act*, 105(1) *Am. J. Pub. Health* (2015).....21
- Fronstin, Paul, *Trends in Self-Insured Health Plans Since the ACA*, Emp. Benefit Rsh. Inst. (Sept. 30, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/23cz42ph>.....26
- Gunja, Munira Z., et al., *How the Affordable Care Act Has Helped Women Gain Insurance and Improved Their Ability to Get Health Care*, The Commonwealth Fund (Aug. 10, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/cfazjvw9> .....26
- Han, Xuesong, et al., *Has Recommended Preventive Service Use Increased After Elimination of Cost-Sharing as Part of the Affordable Care Act in the United States?*, 78 *Preventive Med.* 85 (2015)....23

- Huguet, Nathalie, et al., *Cervical and Colorectal Cancer Screening Prevalence Before and After Affordable Care Act Medicaid Expansion*, 124 *Prev. Med. J.* 91 (2019) .....25
- Joseph, Djenaba A., et al., *Prevalence of Colorectal Cancer Screening Among Adults—Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, United States, 2010*, CDC (June 15, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/nv5kt994>.....24
- Kilchenstein, Danielle, et al., *Cost Barriers to Health Services in U.S. Adults Before and After the Implementation of the Affordable Care Act*, 14(2) *Cureus* 1 (2022).....22
- Lau, Josephine S., et al., *Improvement in Preventive Care of Young Adults After the Affordable Care Act*, 168(12) *JAMA Ped.* 1101 (2014) .....23
- Maciosek, Michael V., et al., *Greater Use of Preventive Services in U.S. Health Care Could Save Lives at Little or No Cost*, 29(9) *Health Affs.* 1656 (2010).....22
- Mather, Mark & Paola Scommegna, *Up to Half of U.S. Premature Deaths are Preventable; Behavioral Factors Key*, Population Reference Bureau (Sept. 14, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/mpmhtbmv> .....21
- Norris, Hope C., et al., *Utilization Impact of Cost-Sharing Elimination for Preventive Care Services: A Rapid Review*, 79(2) *Med. Care Rsch. & Rev.* 175 (2022).....21, 22, 23, 24



*Preventive Services Covered by Private Health Plans Under the Affordable Care Act*, Kaiser Fam. Found. (May 15, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3tka45ff>.....23

Skopec, Laura & Jessica Banthin, *Free Preventive Services Improve Access to Care*, Urban Inst., 2 (July 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5ejun8ez> .....21, 28

U.S. Preventive Servs. Task Force, *A & B Recommendations*, <https://tinyurl.com/3hjfanj3>.....21, 25

*U.S. Preventive Services Task Force Procedure Manual* (2021).....11, 13

*What Is Self Funding?*, Health Care Adm’rs Ass’n, <https://tinyurl.com/2zfnsbkz>.....27

Xu, Michelle R., et al., *Impact of the Affordable Care Act on Colorectal Cancer Outcomes: A Systematic Review*, 58(4) Am. J. Prev. Med. 1 (2020) .....23, 24
